

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN/WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPELLATE
COMMISSION

ERIC D. MOORE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

C.A. NO.: 313440 & 313478

L.C. NO.: MCAC 09-000085

WCAC 05-000346

NOLFF'S CONSTRUCTION and
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

WANDELL'S WORKING CREW, INC., and
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY;
MOORE QUALITY ROOFING & REPAIR and
AMERISURE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS'-APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

SUBMITTED BY:

LACEY & JONES, LLP
BY: CARSON J. TUCKER (P62209)
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
NOLFF'S CONSTRUCTION and
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,
600 SOUTH ADAMS ROAD, SUITE 300
BIRMINGHAM MI 48009
(248) 433-1414

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 12/26/2013 6:42:17 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE COURT’S JURISDICTION..... vi

QUESTION PRESENTED..... viii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND4

A. Procedural Background.....4

B. Factual Background5

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS.....8

I. PLAINTIFF WAS AN “INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR” RATHER THAN AN “EMPLOYEE” AS DEFINED BY MCL 418.161(1)(l) AND (n) OF THE MICHIGAN WORKERS DISABILITY COMPENSATION ACT (WDCA), WHERE THE MAGISTRATE FOUND PLAINTIFF SATISFIED ALL THREE ELEMENTS OF THE LATTER SUBSECTION: AT THE TIME OF HIS INJURY PLAINTIFF WAS PROVIDING A SERVICE TO NOLFF’S (ROOFING WORK) WITH RESPECT TO WHICH HE [1] MAINTAINED A SEPARATE ROOFING BUSINESS (MOORE QUALITY ROOFING & REPAIR); [2] HELD HIMSELF OUT TO AND RENDERED THAT SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC (MOORE’S CREW WAS DOING A ROOFING JOB AT ANOTHER LOCATION); AND [3] HE WAS CONSIDERED AN EMPLOYER SUBJECT TO THE WDCA8

A. The Plain Language of the Statutory Provision Was Satisfied.....12

B. The Legislative Purpose of Distinguishing Between Employers and Employees is Frustrated by the Commission’s Conclusion of Law15

CONCLUSION.....25

REQUEST FOR RELIEF27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amerisure Insurance Companies v. Time Auto Transportation, Inc.,
196 Mich. App. 569 (1993)..... 8, 10, 21

Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. All Star Lawn Specialists, Inc., et al.,
___ Mich. App. ___ (released December 3, 2013) passim

Boggetta v. Burroughs Corp.,
368 Mich. 600 (1962) vi

DiBenedetto v. West Shore Hospital,
461 Mich. 394 (2000) 7

McCaul v. Modern Tile and Carpet, Inc.,
248 Mich. App. 610 (2002)..... 8

Mudel v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.,
462 Mich. 691 (2000) 7

Oxley v. Department of Military Affairs,
460 Mich. 536 (1999) 8

Reed v. Yackell,
473 Mich. 520 (2005) passim

Taylor v. Second Injury Fund,
234 Mich. App. 1 (1999)..... 7

Statutes

MCL 418.111 22

MCL 418.115 22

MCL 418.118 23

MCL 418.121 23

MCL 418.125 23

MCL 418.131(1) 21

MCL 418.151(b) 23

MCL 418.161(1)(l)..... vii

MCL 418.161(1)(n)..... passim

MCL 418.161(3) 23

MCL 418.161(5) 24

MCL 418.371 4

MCL 418.861a(11)..... 2

MCL 418.861a(14)..... passim

MCL 418.861a(8)..... 2

Michigan Compensation Appellate Commission Decisions

Moore v. Nolff’s Construction, et al.,
2007 ACO # 211 2, 4

Moore v. Nolff’s Construction, et al.,
2010 ACO # 60 4

Moore v. Nolff’s Construction, et al.,
2012 ACO # 92 v, 5

Rules

IRS Rev. Rule 87-41 1

MCR 7.203(B)(3)..... v, vi

MCR 7.205(D)(4) v

MCR 7.215(J)(1)..... 10

MCR 7.215(J)(6)..... 10

MCR 7.216(A)(7) v

Treatises

Welch & Royal, Workers' Compensation in Michigan: Law and Practice,
February 2013 Update..... 19

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. 1963, art. 6, § 28..... 7

Other Authorities

Department of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service,
Independent Contractor or Employee? Training Materials (1996) 19

OGC Memorandum Letter, IRS at 3, dated December 4, 1998 21
